## 504599145 10/18/2017

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4645857

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MARK D. LATUNSKI	10/12/2017

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	AMERICAN CHEMICAL TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	
Street Address:	485 EAST VAN PIPER ROAD	
City:	FOWLERVILLE	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	48836	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15654353

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (734)418-4201

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 734-418-4252

**Email:** arhoades@honigman.com

Correspondent Name: HONIGMAN MILLER SCHWARTZ AND COHN LLP Address Line 1: 315 EAST EISENHOWER PARKWAY, SUITE 100

Address Line 4: ANN ARBOR, MICHIGAN 48108

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	238671-402878
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANNA M. BUDDE
SIGNATURE:	/Anna M. Budde/
DATE SIGNED:	10/18/2017

## **Total Attachments: 2**

source=402878 Assignment signed#page1.tif source=402878 Assignment signed#page2.tif

PATENT 504599145 REEL: 043891 FRAME: 0363

#### ASSIGNMENT/CONFIRMATION

WHEREAS, **Mark D. Latunski**, an individual residing at 703 W. Tyrrell Road, Morrice, Michigan, 48857 hereinafter the "Assignor," has made invention(s) which is/are fully described in United States patent application number <u>15/654,353</u>, entitled HIGH VISCOSITY LUBRICANTS WITH POLYETHER and filed on July 19, 2017;

WHEREAS American Chemical Technologies, Inc., a corporation having a place of business at 485 East Van Riper Road, Fowlerville, Michigan 48836, hereinafter the "Assignee," desires to acquire or confirm its ownership of the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention(s) and the United States patent application identified above, and all patents which may be obtained for said invention, as set forth below;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good, valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt of which by Assignor from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee or does hereby confirm sale, assignment and transfer to the Assignee, for the United States and all countries worldwide, the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention(s) and the application identified above, and any patents that may issue for said invention(s) in the United States and all countries worldwide; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to all continuations, divisions, reissues, renewals, substitute patents, patents modified by reexaminations, supplemental examinations, inter partes reviews, post grant reviews or any other patent office procedures, and extensions of the application or other patent applications defined above; together with all rights to claim priority thereto and with the right to recover all damages, including, but not limited to, a reasonable royalty, by reason of past, present, or future infringement or any other violation of patent or patent application rights; to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for all such patents.

Assignor hereby agrees or confirms that Assignor will assist the Assignee in the prosecution of the application identified above; in the making and prosecution of any other patent applications that the Assignee may elect to make covering the invention(s) identified above; in vesting in the Assignee like exclusive title in and to all such other patent applications and patents; and in the prosecution of any patent office procedure which may arise involving said

-1-

invention, or any such patent application or patent; and that the Assignor will execute and deliver to the Assignee any and all additional papers which may be requested by the Assignee to carry out the terms of this Assignment/Confirmation.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignor has executed this Assignment/Confirmation.

By and on behalf of Assignor	
Mark D. Latunski	

Date

Accepted by and on behalf of
American Chemical Technologies, Inc.

Kevin P. Kovanda, President

10/12/2017

-2-

25570006.1

**RECORDED: 10/18/2017**